
P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

1 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

 

First Amendment 

 

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of July 1, 2015, in San Francisco, 

California, by and between HealthRIGHT360 (“Contractor”), and the City and County of San 

Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of the Office of 

Contract Administration. 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

 

 WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined 

below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 

forth herein to increase the contract amount, extend the contract term and update standard 

contractual clauses; 

 

 WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service 

Commission approved Contract number 2011-08/09 on May 6, 2013; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

 

1. Definitions.  The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

 

 1a. Agreement.  The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 2008 

between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 

 

                    First Amendment This amendment. 

 

 1b.  Contract Monitoring Division. Contract Monitoring Division. Effective July 28, 

2012, with the exception of Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and functions of 

the Human Rights Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) 

were transferred to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division (“CMD”).  Wherever 

“Human Rights Commission” or “HRC” appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B 

of the Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to 

mean “Contract Monitoring Division” or “CMD” respectively.  

 

 1c. Other Terms.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 

meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

 

2. Modifications to the Agreement.  The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

 

2a. Section 2. of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

2 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

 

2. Terms of the Agreement.  Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from 

December 31, 2013 through June 30, 2016. 

 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

2. Terms of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from 

December 31, 2013 through June 30, 2019. 

 

 2b. Section 5 of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

 

5. Compensation.  Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th 

day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the 

Department of Public Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of 

the 15th day of the immediately preceding month.  In no event shall the amount of this 

Agreement exceed Thirty Seven Million three Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Six Dollars 

($37,355,006).  The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, 

“Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth 

herein.  No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due 

to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from 

Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this 

Agreement.  City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has 

failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 
 
 Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to reads as follows: 
 

5. Compensation.  Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th 

day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the 

Department of Public Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of 

the 15th day of the immediately preceding month.  In no event shall the amount of this 

Agreement exceed Ninety Two Million Three Hundred Forty Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy Six Dollars ($92,340,976).  The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement 

appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

as though fully set forth herein.  No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any 

payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this 

Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as 

being in accordance with this Agreement.  City may withhold payment to Contractor in any 

instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for 

under this Agreement. 

 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

 

2c. Section 15 Insurance is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

3 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

15. Insurance 

 a. Without in any way limiting Contractor’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification” 

section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full term of the 

Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages: 

 

  1) Workers’ Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers’ Liability 

Limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and  

 

  2)  Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 

each occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 

including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations; and 

 
  3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence, “Combined Single Limit” for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable. 
 

4) Blanket Fidelity Bond (Commercial Blanket Bond): Limits in the amount of the 

Initial Payment provided for in the Agreement    

  5) Professional liability insurance, applicable to Contractor’s profession, with 

limits not less than $1,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in 

connection with the Services.  
  6) Technology Errors and Omissions Liability coverage, with limits of $1,000,000 
each occurrence and each loss, and $2,000,000 general aggregate.  The policy shall at a 
minimum cover professional misconduct or lack of the requisite skill required for the 
performance of services defined in the contract and shall also provide coverage for the following 
risks:  
 
   (a) Liability arising from theft, dissemination, and/or use of confidential 
information, including but not limited to, bank and credit card account information or personal 
information, such as name, address, social security numbers, protected health information or 
other personally identifying information, stored or transmitted in electronic form;  
 
   (b) Network security liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of, 
or tampering with computers or computer systems, including hacker attacks; and  
 
   (c) Liability arising from the introduction of any form of malicious software 
including computer viruses into, or otherwise causing damage to the City’s or third person’s 
computer, computer system, network, or similar computer related property and the data, 
software, and programs thereon.  
 

 b. Commercial General Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance 

policies must be endorsed to provide: 

 

  1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, 

Agents, and Employees. 

 

  2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the 

Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance 

applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought. 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

4 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

 
 c. All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to 
the City of cancellation for any reason, intended non-renewal, or reduction in coverages.  Notices 
shall be sent to the City address set forth in the Section entitled “Notices to the Parties.”  
 
 d. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, 
Contractor shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement 
and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the 
effect that, should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration 
of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.  
 
 e. Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests for 
payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives satisfactory 
evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the lapse date.  If 
insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement effective on 
the date of such lapse of insurance.  
 
 f. Before commencing any Services, Contractor shall furnish to City certificates of 
insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers with ratings comparable to 
A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are 
satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above.  Approval of the insurance 
by City shall not relieve or decrease Contractor's liability hereunder.  
 
 g. The Workers’ Compensation policy(ies) shall be endorsed with a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents 
and subcontractors.  
 
 h. If Contractor will use any subcontractor(s) to provide Services, Contractor shall 
require the subcontractor(s) to provide all necessary insurance and to name the City and County 
of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor as additional insureds.  
 
 2d. Section 20 Default; Remedies is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

20. Default; Remedies.   

a. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default (“Event of Default”) under 
this Agreement: 

 

  (1) Contractor fails or refuses to perform or observe any term, covenant or 

condition contained in any of the following Sections of this Agreement: 

 

8. Submitting False Claims; Monetary 

Penalties. 

37. Drug-free workplace policy,  

10. Taxes 53. Compliance with laws 

15. Insurance 55. Supervision of minors 

24. Proprietary or confidential information of 

City 

57. Protection of private information 

30. Assignment 58.. Graffiti Removal is replaced with Sugar-

Sweetened Beverage Prohibition 

 64. Protected Health Information 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

5 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

  

 

  2) Contractor fails or refuses to perform or observe any other term, covenant or 

condition contained in this Agreement, and such default continues for a period of ten days after 

written notice thereof from City to Contractor. 

 

  3) Contractor (a) is generally not paying its debts as they become due, (b) files, or 

consents by answer or otherwise to the filing against it of, a petition for relief or reorganization 

or arrangement or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advantage of any 

bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors’ relief law of any jurisdiction, (c) makes an assignment 

for the benefit of its creditors, (d) consents to the appointment of a custodian, receiver, trustee or 

other officer with similar powers of Contractor or of any substantial part of Contractor’s property 

or (e) takes action for the purpose of any of the foregoing. 

 

  4) A court or government authority enters an order (a) appointing a custodian, 

receiver, trustee or other officer with similar powers with respect to Contractor or with respect to 

any substantial part of Contractor’s property, (b) constituting an order for relief or approving a 

petition for relief or reorganization or arrangement or any other petition in bankruptcy or for 

liquidation or to take advantage of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors’ relief law of any 

jurisdiction or (c) ordering the dissolution, winding-up or liquidation of Contractor. 

 

 b. On and after any Event of Default, City shall have the right to exercise its legal and 

equitable remedies, including, without limitation, the right to terminate this Agreement or to seek 

specific performance of all or any part of this Agreement.  In addition, City shall have the right 

(but no obligation) to cure (or cause to be cured) on behalf of Contractor any Event of Default; 

Contractor shall pay to City on demand all costs and expenses incurred by City in effecting such 

cure, with interest thereon from the date of incurrence at the maximum rate then permitted by 

law.  City shall have the right to offset from any amounts due to Contractor under this 

Agreement or any other agreement between City and Contractor all damages, losses, costs or 

expenses incurred by City as a result of such Event of Default and any liquidated damages due 

from Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other agreement. 

 

 c. All remedies provided for in this Agreement may be exercised individually or in 

combination with any other remedy available hereunder or under applicable laws, rules and 

regulations.  The exercise of any remedy shall not preclude or in any way be deemed to waive 

any other remedy. 

 

 2e. Section 22. Rights and Duties upon Termination of Expiration is hereby 

replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

22. Rights and Duties upon Termination or Expiration.  This Section and the following 
Sections of this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement:  

8. Submitting false claims 26. Ownership of Results 

9. Disallowance 27. Works for Hire 

10. Taxes 28. Audit and Inspection of Records 

11. Payment does not imply acceptance of work 48. Modification of Agreement.   

13. Responsibility for equipment 49. Administrative Remedy for Agreement 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

6 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

Interpretation.   
14. Independent Contractor; Payment of Taxes and 

Other Expenses 

50. Agreement Made in California; Venue 

15. Insurance 51. Construction 

16. Indemnification 
 

52. Entire Agreement 

17. Incidental and Consequential Damages 56. Severability 
18. Liability of City 57.   Protection of Private information 

24. Proprietary or confidential information of City 64.     Protected Health Information 

 

2i. Section 25. Notices to the Parties is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

Subject to the immediately preceding sentence, upon termination of this Agreement prior to 

expiration of the term specified in Section 2, this Agreement shall terminate and be of no further 

force or effect.  Contractor shall transfer title to City, and deliver in the manner, at the times, and 

to the extent, if any, directed by City, any work in progress, completed work, supplies, 

equipment, and other materials produced as a part of, or acquired in connection with the 

performance of this Agreement, and any completed or partially completed work which, if this 

Agreement had been completed, would have been required to be furnished to City.  This 

subsection shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

 

2f. Replacing “Section 32. Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms” Section with 

“Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions” Section.  

Section 32. “Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms ,” is hereby replaced in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

 

32. Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions.  
 

  a.        Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of 

Chapter 12T “City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and 

Employment Decisions,” of the San Francisco Administrative Code (Chapter 12T), including the 

remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The 

provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as 

though fully set forth herein.  The text of the Chapter 12T is available on the web at 

www.sfgov.org/olse/fco.  A partial listing of some of Contractor’s obligations under Chapter 12T 

is set forth in this Section.  Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions 

of 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section.  Capitalized terms used in this 

Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in 

Chapter 12T.  

 

  b.        The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor’s or 

Subcontractor’s operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of 

this Agreement, shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing 

work in furtherance of this Agreement, shall apply only when the physical location of the 

employment or prospective employment of an individual is wholly or substantially within the 

City of San Francisco, and shall not apply when the application in a particular context would 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

7 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

conflict with federal or state law or with a requirement of a government agency implementing 

federal or state law.   

 

  c.        Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of 

Chapter 12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions.  Contractor’s 

failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this 

Agreement.  

 

  d.        Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if 

such information is received, base an Adverse Action on an applicant’s or potential applicant for 

employment’s, or employee’s: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the Arrest is 

undergoing an active pending criminal investigation or trial that has not yet been resolved; (2) 

participation in or completion of a diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction 

that has been judicially dismissed, expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered 

inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a 

Conviction that is more than seven years old, from the date of sentencing; or (6) information 

pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction.  

 

  e.        Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, 

potential applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application 

the facts or details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any matter identified in 

subsection 32(d), above.  Contractor or Subcontractor shall not require such disclosure or make 

such inquiry until either after the first live interview with the person, or after a conditional offer 

of employment.   

 

  f.        Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for 

employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek 

employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the Contractor or Subcontractor will 

consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent with 

the requirements of Chapter 12T.  

 

  g.        Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of 

Labor Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE’s website, in a conspicuous place at 

every workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor or Subcontractor’s control at 

which work is being done or will be done in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement.  

The notice shall be posted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% 

of the employees at the workplace, job site, or other location at which it is posted.  

 

  h.        Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the 

requirements of Chapter 12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies 

available under Chapter 12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation 

and $100 for a subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or other person as to whom a 

violation occurred or continued, termination or suspension in whole or in part of this Agreement. 

 

2g. Section 33 Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damage is hereby 

replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

8 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

 

33. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages 

 

 a. The LBE Ordinance.  Contractor, shall comply with all the requirements of the 

Local Business Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set forth in Chapter 

14B of the San Francisco Administrative Code as it now exists or as it may be amended in the 

future (collectively the “LBE Ordinance”), provided such amendments do not materially increase 

Contractor’s obligations or liabilities, or materially diminish Contractor’s rights, under this 

Agreement.  Such provisions of the LBE Ordinance are incorporated by reference and made a 

part of this Agreement as though fully set forth in this section.  Contractor’s willful failure to 

comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance is a material breach of Contractor’s 

obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle City, subject to any applicable notice and cure 

provisions set forth in this Agreement, to exercise any of the remedies provided for under this 

Agreement, under the LBE Ordinance or otherwise available at law or in equity, which remedies 

shall be cumulative unless this Agreement expressly provides that any remedy is exclusive.  In 

addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other applicable local, state and federal laws 

prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in contracting, including 

subcontracting. 

 

 b. Compliance and Enforcement  

 

   If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of the LBE 

Ordinance, the rules and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions of this 

Agreement pertaining to LBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages in 

an amount equal to Contractor’s net profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this 

Agreement, or $1,000, whichever is greatest.  The Director of the City’s Contracts Monitoring 

Division or any other public official authorized to enforce the LBE Ordinance (separately and 

collectively, the “Director of CMD”) may also impose other sanctions against Contractor 

authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including declaring the Contractor to be irresponsible and 

ineligible to contract with the City for a period of up to five years or revocation of the 

Contractor’s LBE certification.  The Director of CMD will determine the sanctions to be 

imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after investigation pursuant to 

Administrative Code §14B.17.  By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and 

agrees that any liquidated damages assessed by the Director of the CMD shall be payable to City 

upon demand.  Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed 

may be withheld from any monies due to Contractor on any contract with City.  Contractor 

agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance with the LBE Ordinance for a 

period of three years following termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall make such 

records available for audit and inspection by the Director of CMD or the Controller upon request. 

 

2h. Section 34 Nondiscrimination; Penalties is hereby replaced in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

 

 

34. Nondiscrimination; Penalties 

 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

9 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

 a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate.  In the performance of this Agreement, 

Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working 

with such contractor or subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or 

subcontractor, or against any person seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, 

services, or membership in all business, social, or other establishments or organizations, on the 

basis of the fact or perception of a person’s race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, 

age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, marital 

status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV status), or 

association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to 

discrimination against such classes. 

 

 b. Subcontracts.  Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the 

provisions of §§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code 

(copies of which are available from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply 

with such provisions.  Contractor’s failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall 

constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

 

 c. Nondiscrimination in Benefits.  Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement 

and will not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real 

property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in 

the United States, discriminate in the provision of bereavement leave, family medical leave, 

health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving expenses, pension and retirement 

benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the benefits specified above, 

between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or between the 

domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been 

registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, 

subject to the conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

 

 d. Condition to Contract.  As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute 

the “Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits” form (Form CMD-

12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San 

Francisco Contracts Monitoring Division (formerly ‘Human Rights Commission’). 

 

 e. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference.  The provisions 

of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this 

Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.  

Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this 

Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited to the remedies provided in such 

Chapters.  Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to §§12B.2(h) 

and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of $50 for each person for 

each calendar day during which such person was discriminated against in violation of the 

provisions of this Agreement may be assessed against Contractor and/or deducted from any 

payments due Contractor. 

 

 2i. Section 58. Graffiti Removal is reserved. 

 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

10 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

 2j. Protected Health Information.  Section 64. is hereby replaced in its entirety to 

read as follows: 

 
64. Protected Health Information. Contractor, all subcontractors, all agents and employees of 
Contractor and any subcontractor shall comply with all federal and state laws regarding the 
transmission, storage and protection of all private health information disclosed to Contractor by 
City in the performance of this Agreement. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to 
comply with the requirements of federal and/or state and/or local privacy laws shall be a material 
breach of the Contract.  In the event that City pays a regulatory fine, and/or is assessed civil 
penalties or damages through private rights of action, based on an impermissible use or 
disclosure of protected health information given to Contractor or its subcontractors or agents by 
City, Contractor shall indemnify City for the amount of such fine or penalties or damages, 
including costs of notification.  In such an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it 
under equity or law, the City may terminate the Contract.   
 

2k Add Appendix A-1 dated 7/1/15. 

 

2l. Add Appendix B (Calculation of Charges) and B-1 dated 7/1/15.   

 

2m. Delete Appendix D and replace in its entirety with Appendix D dated 7/1/15. 

 

2n. Delete Appendix E and replace in its entirety with Appendix E dated 5/19/15. 

 

2o. Add Appendix J dated 7/1/15. 

 

2p. Add Appendix K dated 7/1/15. 

 

3. Effective Date.  Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 

after date of this amendment. 

 

4. Legal Effect.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 

conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

 

 

 

 

 



P-550  (9-14DPH 5-15)   

HR360 CMS #7418 

11 of 11 July 1, 2 015 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 

first referenced above. 

 

CITY 

 

Recommended by: 

 

 

 

________________________Date___________ 

Barbara Garcia, MPA 

Director of Health 

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

Dennis J. Herrera 

City Attorney 

 

 

 

By:     

________________________________ 

Kathy Murphy 

Deputy City Attorney 

 

 

 

Approved: 

 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Jaci Fong 

Director of the Office of Contract 

Administration, and Purchaser 

 

 

CONTRACTOR 

 

HealthRIGHT360 

 

 

____________________________Date_____ 

Vitka Eisen, MSW, EdD 

Chief Executive Director 

1735 Mission Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

 

City vendor number: 08817 

 

 


